and U.S. dollar short term bank deposits and bank loans.

The RMB is not a freely convertible currency. Future exchange rates of the RMB could vary significantly from
the current or historical exchange rates as a result of controls that could be imposed by the PRC government.
The exchange rates may also be affected by economic developments and political changes domestically and
internationally, and the demand and supply of the RMB. The appreciation or devaluation of the RMB against HK$
may have impact on the operating results of the Group.

The Group currently does not have a foreign currency hedging policy. However, management monitors the foreign
exchange exposure and will consider hedging significant foreign currency exposure should the need arise.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in RMB exchange rate, with all
other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax.

C C LAND HOLDINGS LIMITED  ANNUAL REPORT 2007

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 126

31 December 2007

52. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Increase/
decrease in rate

Effect
on profit

before tax
HK$’000

2007
If HK$ weakens against RMB +7% 2,876
If HK$ strengthens against RMB -7% (2,876)

2006
If HK$ weakens against RMB +7% (11,051)
If HK$ strengthens against RMB -7% 11,051

Credit risk

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy customers. It is the Group’s policy that all customers
who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition, trade debtor and
other receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis to ensure that follow-up action is taken to recover
overdue debts and the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant. The Group’s maximum exposures
to credit risk are the carrying amounts of trade receivables as disclosed in note 28 and of other receivables
amounting to HK$51,676,000. In addition, the Group reviews the recoverable amount of each individual trade